
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 52.'1 l

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Aliamanu elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for an administration

building.

9

10

11

12

13 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Aliamanu elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$5,998,ODO

$6,000,.000

14

15

Plans, design, and construction for a school media-

library center.

16

17

Plans

Design
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C.

Construction

Total funding

Aliamanu middle school, Oahu

$7,498,000

$7,500,000

4

5

6

Construction and equipment for three split-system air

conditioning units in the multi-purpose meeting room

(S-l) .

7

8

9

10 D.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Moanalua elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$34,000

$35,000

II

12

Plans, design, and construction for eight classrooms

to replace existing portable classrooms.

13

14

15

16

17 E.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Moanalua elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$3,998,000

$4,000,000

18

19

Plans, design, and construction for expansion of the

library to accommodate a technology center.

20

21

Plans

Design

$1,000

$1,000
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Construction

Total funding

$298,000

$300,000

3

4

5

6

7

F.

G.

Moanalua elementary school, Oahu

Construction of roofing over open walkways.

Construction

Total funding

Moanalua high school, Oahu

$30,000

$30,000

8

9

10

Design, construction, and equipment for an artificial

surface field for the physical education program,

athletic activities, and band activities.

11

12

13

14

15 H.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Moanalua middle school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,898,000

$1,000

$1,900,000

16

17

Plans, design, and construction for electrical

upgrades to buildings B, D, and E.

18

19

20

21

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$448,000

$450,000
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1.

H.B. NO. 32.t:'l1

Moanalua middle school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for air

conditioning to second floor of building D.

4

5

6

7

8 J.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Salt Lake elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$583,000

$1,000

$585,000

9

10

11

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for

interior walls and air conditioning in four classrooms

(F-I0, C-l, E-3, and E-4) .

12

13

14

15

16

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$3,997,000

$1,000

$4,000,000

17 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

18 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

19 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

20 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

21

INTRODUCED BY:
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H.B. NO.

~2.~'

Report Title:
CIP; 31st Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 31st representative district.
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