### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The follow	ing sums or so much there	eof as shall	
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are				
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of				
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:				
5	1. To be expended by the department of education:				
6	Α.	Aliamanu elementa:	ry school, Oahu		
7		Plans, design, and	d construction for an adr	ministration	
8		building.			
9		Plans		\$1,000	
10		Design		\$1,000	
11		Construction	\$ <sup>5</sup>	5,998,000	
12		Total funding	\$6	5,000,000	
13	В.	Aliamanu elementa	ry school, Oahu		
14		Plans, design, and	d construction for a scho	ool media-	
15		library center.			
16		Plans		\$1,000	
17		Design		\$1,000	



## H.B. NO. 3291

1		Construction	\$7,498,000
2		Total funding	\$7,500,000
3	C.	Aliamanu middle school, Oahu	
4		Construction and equipment for three s	plit-system air
5		conditioning units in the multi-purpos	e meeting room
6		(S-1).	
7		Construction	\$1,000
8		Equipment	\$34,000
9		Total funding	\$35,000
10	D.	Moanalua elementary school, Oahu	
11		Plans, design, and construction for ei	ght classrooms
12		to replace existing portable classroom	S.
13		Plans	\$1,000
14		Design	\$1,000
15		Construction	\$3,998,000
16		Total funding	\$4,000,000
17	Ε.	Moanalua elementary school, Oahu	
18		Plans, design, and construction for ex	pansion of the
19		library to accommodate a technology ce	nter.
20		Plans	\$1,000
21		Design	\$1,000

## H.B. NO. 3291

1		Construction	\$298,000	
2		Total funding	\$300,000	
3	F.	Moanalua elementary school, Oahu		
4		Construction of roofing over open	walkways.	
5		Construction	\$30,000	
6		Total funding	\$30,000	
7	G.	Moanalua high school, Oahu		
8		Design, construction, and equipmen	nt for an artificial	
9		surface field for the physical edu	ncation program,	
10		athletic activities, and band act	vities.	
11		Design	\$1,000	
12		Construction	\$1,898,000	
13		Equipment	\$1,000	
14		Total funding	\$1,900,000	
15	Н.	Moanalua middle school, Oahu		
16		Plans, design, and construction for electrical		
17		upgrades to buildings B, D, and E.		
18		Plans	\$1,000	
19		Design	\$1,000	
20		Construction	\$448,000	
21		Total funding	\$450,000	

# H.B. NO. 3291

1	I. Moanalua middle school, Oahu			
2		Design, construction, and equipment for air		
3	conditioning to second floor of building D.			
4		Design	\$1,000	
5		Construction	\$583,000	
6		Equipment	\$1,000	
7		Total funding	\$585,000	
8	J.	Salt Lake elementary school, Oah	u ,	
9		Plans, design, construction, and	equipment for	
10	interior walls and air conditioning in four classrooms			
11		(F-10, C-1, E-3, and E-4).		
12		Plans	\$1,000	
13		Design	\$1,000	
14		Construction	\$3,997,000	
15		Equipment	\$1,000	
16		Total funding	\$4,000,000	
17	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective			
18	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the			
19	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.			
20	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.			
21			20-	
		INTRODUCED BY:	Key .	

**3** 2008

HB HMS 2008-1368

Report Title: CIP; 31<sup>st</sup> Representative District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the  $31^{\rm st}$  representative district.